Recelved: fug 28 2007 09:18pm
. B8/28/2087 21:25 2036611648 RICK JORGENSEN PAGE B2

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Local Marketing Agreement (this “Third
Amendment™) is made as of this 24% day of August, 2007 by and between Sea-Comim,
Inc., 2 North Carolina corporation (“Programmer”), and Ocean Broadeastiog I, LLC, a
North Carolina limited liability company (“Licensee”). This Third Amendment further
amends that certain Local Marketing Agreement (the “Agreement”) entered into by the
parties as of April 5, 2004, as previously amended by the parties on November 19, 2004
and further amended on Septemober 1, 2006. Capitalized termns used in this Third
Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

1. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
A. Paragraph 1(b): Temm

The existing Clause (v) of Paragraph 1(b) is replaced with the following:

(v) March 31, 2008 (or such earlier date as the FCC may require)
2. Ratification.

Except as specifically amended by this Third Amendment, the Agreement
as amended by the prior amendments dated November 19, 2004 and September 1, 2006,
is ratified by Licensee and Programumer as of the date hereof and shall remain in full force
and effect i all other respects.

3, Counterparts,

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and shall become
effective when Licensee and Programumer shall each have executed a counterpart hereof,
and shall have delivered to the other party hereto an original or facsimmle copy thereof,
notwithstanding that such executions by Licensee and Programmer shall not be found
upon one and the same page.

SEA-COMM, INC. OCEAN BROADCASTING I1, LL.C
BY: BY: M QLI /[ y<
sen, Président Vl\fland\on Moye, M{fmger

LEGAL_US_E # 76288586.1




